Long Term Debt and Finance Leases due Within One Year 228   266   343
Long Term Debt and Finance Leases 7,267   7,839   6,648

Total Debt 7,890$   8,646$   7,397$
Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,227   1,243   1,088
Net Debt 6,663$   7,403$   6,309$

(a) Working capital represents accounts receivable and inventories, less accounts payable - trade

Table 6	 Reconciliation of Total Debt and Net Debt

Q4 2022 - 26

FINANCIAL TABLES (UNAUDITED)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Reported

Pension Settlement
Charges

Rationalizations,
Asset Write-offs,
and Accelerated

Depreciation

Indirect Tax
Settlements
and Discrete

Tax Items

Insurance
Recoveries

Asset and
Other Sales

As
Adjusted

Net Sales  $   5,374  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   5,374
Cost of Goods Sold   4,510   -   (3)   -   7   -   4,514
Gross Margin   864   -   3   -   (7)   -   860

SAG   697   -   (22)   -   -   -   675
Rationalizations   47   -   (47)   -   -   -   -
Interest Expense   120   -   -   -   -   -   120
Other (Income) Expense   93   (96)   -   -   -   17   14

[…]

Goodyear Net Income (Loss)  $   (104)  $   73  $   66  $   3  $   (6)  $   (12)  $   20

EPS  $   (0.37)  $   0.26  $   0.23  $   0.01  $   (0.02)  $   (0.04)  $   0.07

Table 7	 Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share
Fourth Quarter 2022

Q4 2022 - 27

FINANCIAL TABLES (UNAUDITED)

Table 7	 Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share
Fourth Quarter 2021

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Reported

Rationalizations,
Asset Write-offs,
and Accelerated

Depreciation

Pension Settlement
Charges

Asset and
Other Sales

Winter Storm
Impact and
Insurance

Recoveries

Indirect Tax
Settlements
and Discrete

Tax Items

As
Adjusted

Net Sales  $   5,054  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   5,054
Cost of Goods Sold   3,969   -   -   -   (2)   20   3,987
Gross Margin   1,085   -   -   -   2   (20)   1,067

SAG   750   -   -   -   -   -   750
Rationalizations   12   (12)   -   -   -   -   -
Interest Expense   107   -   -   -   -   -   107
Other (Income) Expense   21   -   (13)   5   10   -   23

Pre-tax Income   195   12   13   (5)   (8)   (20)   187
Taxes   (362)   2   3   (2)   (2)   385   24
Minority Interest   4   -   -   -   -   (3)   1
Goodyear Net Income  $   553  $   10  $   10  $   (3)  $   (6)  $   (402)  $   162

EPS  $   1.93  $   0.04  $   0.03  $   (0.01)  $   (0.02)  $   (1.40)  $   0.57

Q4 2022 - 28

FINANCIAL TABLES (UNAUDITED)

The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
Q4 2022 YTD Significant Items

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Reported

Rationalizations, Asset
Write-offs,

and Accelerated
Depreciation

Pension
Settlement

Charges

Indirect Tax
Settlements and

Discrete Tax
Items

Other Legal
Claims

Insurance
Recoveries

Asset and
Other Sales

As
Adjusted

Net Sales 20,805$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   20,805$
Cost of Goods Sold 16,953   (1)   -   14   -   7   -   16,973
Gross Margin 3,852   1   -   (14)   -   (7)   -   3,832

SAG 2,798   (29)   -   -   -   -   -   2,769
Rationalizations 129   (129)   -   -   -   -   -   -
Interest Expense 451   -   -   -   -   -   -   451
Other (Income) Expense 75   -   (124)   -   (15)   -   115   51

Pre-tax Income 399   159   124   (14)   15   (7)   (115)   561
Taxes 190   12   31   (26)   4   (1)   (28)   182
Minority Interest 7   -   -   -   -   -   -   7
Goodyear Net Income 202$   147$   93$   12$   11$   (6)$   (87)$   372$

EPS 0.71$   0.51$   0.33$   0.04$   0.04$   (0.02)$   (0.31)$   1.30$

Table 7	 Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share
2022 Year to Date

Q4 2022 - 29

FINANCIAL TABLES (UNAUDITED)

Table 7	 Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share
2021 Year to DateThe Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company
Q3 2021 YTD Significant Items

(In millions, except per share amounts)

As
Reported

Amortization of
Acquisition

Related Inventory
Fair Value

Adjustment

Rationalizations,
Asset Write-offs,
and Accelerated

Depreciation

Acquisition
Related

Transaction
and Other

Costs

Winter Storm
Impact and
Insurance

Recoveries

Pension
Settlement

Charges

Inventory
Valuation,

Accrued Freight
& Other

Adjustments

Colombia
National

Strike

Debt
Redemption

Charges

Asset and
Other Sales

Indirect Tax
Settlements
and Discrete

Tax Items

As
Adjusted

Net Sales 17,478$   -$   -$   -$   35$   -$   -$   32$   -$   -$   -$   17,545$
Cost of Goods Sold 13,692   (110)   (1)   (1)   (19)   -   (6)   23   -   -   86   13,664
Gross Margin 3,786   110   1   1   54   -   6   9   -   -   (86)   3,881

SAG 2,699   -   -   (5)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,694
Rationalizations 93   -   (93)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Interest Expense 387   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (6)   -   -   381
Other (Income) Expense 94   -   -   (50)   10   (43)   (7)   -   -   12   49   65

Pre-tax Income 513   110   94   56   44   43   13   9   6   (12)   (135)   741